TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **CHANGE OF NAME**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|----------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Bowater Incorporated | | 12/09/2010 | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | AbiBow US Inc. | | |
|-----------------|------------------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 10 South Academy Street, 3rd Floor | | |
| City: | Greenville | | |
| State/Country: | SOUTH CAROLINA | | |
| Postal Code: | 29601 | | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: DELAWARE | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|----------------|
| Registration Number: | 3354393 | BOWECO |
| Registration Number: | 3027617 | BOWOFFSET |
| Registration Number: | 2998005 | BOWMAX |
| Registration Number: | 2844820 | COOSABSORB |
| Registration Number: | 2832116 | BOWBRITE GLOSS |
| Registration Number: | 2104916 | BOWATER |
| Registration Number: | 1962969 | |
| Registration Number: | 0830182 | |
| Registration Number: | 0581221 | |
| Serial Number: | 78871781 | BOWHYBRID BOOK |
| Serial Number: | 78871369 | BOWMATTE 84 |
| Serial Number: | 78838963 | BOWHYBRID FS |
| Serial Number: | 78457580 | BOWMENTUM |
| Serial Number: | 76277636 | BOWBRITE GLOSS |

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004795 FRAME: 0207

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 202-370-4761

Email: tfahey@nationalcorp.com

Correspondent Name: Thomas Fahey

Address Line 1: 1100 G St NW, Suite 420

Address Line 2: National Corporate Research, Ltd.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | F139631 |
|-------------------------|---------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Jacques P. Vachon |
| Signature: | /Jacques P. Vachon/ |
| Date: | 06/05/2012 |

Total Attachments: 6

source=Executed_Name Change Filing Trademarks_Bowater Incorporated#page2.tif source=Executed_Name Change Filing Trademarks_Bowater Incorporated#page3.tif source=Executed_Name Change Filing Trademarks_Bowater Incorporated#page4.tif source=Executed_Name Change Filing Trademarks_Bowater Incorporated#page5.tif source=Executed_Name Change Filing Trademarks_Bowater Incorporated#page6.tif source=Executed_Name Change Filing Trademarks_Bowater Incorporated#page7.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004795 FRAME: 0208



Resolute FP US Inc. 111 Duke Street, Suite 5000 Montréal, Québec, H3C 2M1 Canada T 514-875-2160 resolutefp.com

United States Patent & Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please be advised that Bowater Incorporated changed its name to AbiBow US Inc. as evidenced by the attached copy of the certified Certificate of Amendment of Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation dated December 9, 2010. The trademarks affected by such change are attached hereto as Schedule A.

ABIBOW US INC

Name: Jacques P. Vachon Title: Vice- President & Secretary



PAGE 1

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "BOWATER INCORPORATED",

CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "BOWATER INCORPORATED" TO "ABIBOW US

INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE NINTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D.

2010, AT 12:38 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT IS THE NINTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2010, AT 11:55 O'CLOCK P.M.

0614821 8100

101167594

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

AUTHENTY CATION: 8413303

DATE: 12-09-10

TRADEMARK REEL: 004795 FRAME: 0210

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 12:38 PM 12/09/2010 FILED 12:38 PM 12/09/2010 SRV 101167594 - 0614821 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT

OF

AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

Bowater Incorporated, a corporation organized and existing by virtue of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "DGCL"), DOES HEREBY CERTIFY:

FIRST. That in accordance with Section 303 of the DGCL, pursuant to an order of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware (the "Delaware Bankruptcy Court"), the Delaware Bankruptcy Court has directed the undersigned designated officer of Bowater Incorporated to execute, acknowledge and file this Certificate of Amendment of Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware in accordance with Section 103 of the DGCL to amend the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of Bowater Incorporated by

(1) amending Article FIRST thereof to read in its entirety as follows:

"FIRST: The name of the corporation is AbiBow US Inc."

(2) amending Article FOURTH thereof to read in its entirety as follows:

"FOURTH: The total number of shares of stock that the Corporation shall have authority to issue is one thousand (1,000), all of which shall be shares of Common Stock of the par value of one one-hundredth of a dollar (\$0.01) per share."

and (3) amending Article FIFTH thereof to read in its entirety as follows:

"FIFTH. Notwithstanding any other provision contained herein to the contrary, the Corporation shall not issue non-voting equity securities to the extent prohibited by Section 1123(a)(6) of title 11 of the United States Code, until and unless this Article is amended as permitted by applicable law."

SECOND. That in accordance with Section 303(a) of the DGCL, the power and authority of the undersigned designated officer shall have like effect as

Doc#: US1:6552792v8

if exercised and taken by unanimous action of the directors and stockholders of the corporation.

THIRD. This certificate of amendment shall be effective at December **9**, 2010 at 11:55 p.m. prevailing Eastern Time.

[Signature Page Follows]

Doc#: US1:6552792v8

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Certificate of Amendment to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer on December 2010.

BOWATER INCORPØRATED

Name: 👟

Title: Vice President + Secreta

Doc#: US1:6552792v8



Schedule A

Trademark Registrations and Applications

| | Regional. | LINE CONTRACTOR | | Teme! |
|-----------|-----------|----------------------|------------|------------------------------|
| | Cerner | | | |
| | 10.75 | | | |
| AbiBow US | AbiBow US | 100 miles | | (40.89) (1) (1) |
| Inc. | Inc. | BOWECO (Registered) | 3,354,393 | 12/11/2007 |
| AbiBow US | AbiBow US | BOWOFFSET | | |
| Inc. | Inc. | (Registered) | 3,027,617 | 12/13/2005 |
| AbiBow US | AbiBow US | | | 09/20/2005 |
| Inc. | Inc. | BOWMAX (Registered) | 2,998,005 | |
| AbiBow US | AbiBow US | COOSABSORB | 2.044.020 | 0.5/5.5/0.004 |
| Inc. | Inc. | (Registered) | 2,844,820 | 05/25/2004 |
| AbiBow US | AbiBow US | BOWBRITE GLOSS | 2 922 116 | 04/13/2004 |
| Inc. | Inc. | (Registered) | 2,832,116 | |
| AbiBow US | AbiBow US | BOWATER (Registered) | 2,104,916 | 10/14/1997 |
| Inc. | Inc. | <u> </u> | 2,104,910 | |
| AbiBow US | AbiBow US | DESIGN ONLY | 1,962,969 | 03/19/1996 |
| Inc. | Inc. | (Registered) | 1,702,707 | |
| AbiBow US | AbiBow US | DESIGN ONLY | 830,182 | 06/13/1967 |
| Inc. | Inc. | (Registered) | 050,102 | |
| AbiBow US | AbiBow US | DESIGN ONLY | 581,221 | 10/20/1953 |
| Inc. | Inc. | (Registered) | 301,221 | |
| AbiBow US | AbiBow US | BOWHYBRID BOOK | 78/871,781 | 04/28/2006 |
| lnc. | Inc. | (Abandoned) | 70/0/1,/01 | |
| AbiBow US | AbiBow US | BOWMATTE 84 | 78/871,369 | 04/27/2006 |
| Inc. | Inc. | (Abandoned) | 70,071,307 | |
| AbiBow US | AbiBow US | BOWHYBRID FS | 78/838,963 | 03/16/2006 |
| Inc. | Inc. | (Abandoned) | 707050,705 | |
| AbiBow US | AbiBow US | BOWMENTUM | 78/457,580 | 07/27/2004 |
| Inc. | Inc. | (Abandoned) | | 577 2 77 2 001 |
| AbiBow US | AbiBow US | BOWBRITE GLOSS | 76/277,636 | 06/28/2001 |
| Inc. | Inc. | (Abandoned) | | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 004795 FRAME: 0214

RECORDED: 06/05/2012